RESOLUTION NO. 15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY'S CHRONIC HOMELESS HOUSING COLLABORATIVE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the City Commission adopt a resolution authorizing the proper City officials to execute an Interlocal Agreement with the Housing Authority of the City of Fort Lauderdale, in support of the City's Chronic Homeless Housing Collaborative (CHHC) Project, effective January 1, 2015 thru December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2013, the City Commission approved accepting and entering into a grant agreement with Broward County to fund the CHHC project with allocated funding from the U.S. Housing & Urban Development (HUD) funding; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the City of Fort Lauderdale agreed to partner with the City of Fort Lauderdale for this project and provide housing units for the program participants; and

WHEREAS, the City and Housing Authority wish to enter into an Interlocal Agreement in accordance with CHHC project requirements; and

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2015, the City Commission authorized City officials to accept and enter into a renewal agreement with Broward County, in the amount of \$446,929, allotting \$253,270.00 specifically for the leasing of 22 apartments units from the Housing Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement will contain third party "master leasing" language whereby the City, the Housing Authority, and the program participants will sign the lease agreement according to HUD's Code of Federal Regulation 24 CFR 578.49 and Broward County requirements;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the proper City officials are authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement with the Housing Authority of Fort Lauderdale, in support of the City's Chronic Homeless Housing

Exhibit 1 CAM 15-0808 **RESOLUTION NO. 15-**PAGE 2

Collaborative (CHHC) Project, effective January 1, 2015 thru December 31, 2015.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is authorized and directed to take such action as is necessary or appropriate to implement, administer and enforce said agreement and all subsequent amendments thereto on behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale.

That the Office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all SECTION 3. documents prior to their execution by proper City officials.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

	ADOPTED this the	day of	, 2015.	
			Mayor	_
ATTEST:			JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER	
City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH				

L:\COMM 2015\Resolution\June 16th\cjc-Chronic Homeless Housing Collborative Project.doc